Fair value adjustments to revenue 353 282 – 64 62 –
Revenue from contracts with customers 9 243 8 830 9 603 3 474 3 176 7 364

Sales – mining and related products
continuing operations 8 850 8 064 8 346 2 773 2 605 2 667

Sales – mining and related products
discontinued operations (refer note 38) – 340 340 – – –

Penalty and treatment charges (369) (204) – (64) (62) –
Dividends received (refer note 27) – – 22 – – 3 701
Fees received (refer note 25) 762 630 630 765 633 633
Interest received (refer note 27) – – 155 – – 363
Insurance income received (refer note 25) – – 72 – – –
Property rental income – – 16 – – –
Royalties received – – 22 – – –

Sales

Sales previously – IAS 18 9 203 8 346 8 346 2 837 2 667 2 667
Penalty and treatment charges (369) (204) – (64) (62) –

Sales per statement of  profit or loss (IFRS 15) 8 834 8 142 8 346 2 773 2 605 2 667

Cost of sales

Cost of  sales previously – IAS 18 (7 818) (6 900) (6 900) (2 930) (2 397) (2 397)
Penalty and treatment charges 369 204 – 64 62 –

Cost of  sales per statement of  profit or loss –
IFRS 15 (7 449) (6 696) (6 900) (2 866) (2 335) (2 397)

81

Group Company

F2019
Rm

F2018
Rm

F2019
Rm

F2018
Rm

24. Cost of sales
Amortisation and depreciation 690 738 275 328
Consultants, contractors and other 202 216 17 12
Electricity 496 455 179 159
Inventory written off  to net realisable value 72 – 72 –
Provisions – long-term 150 (2) (6) –

– short-term 420 297 67 8
Raw materials, consumables used and change in inventories 2 627 2 323 1 460 1 160
Railage and road transportation 255 241 208 201
Staff  costs 2 071 2 004 336 308

– salaries and wages 1 820 1 768 319 294
– pension – defined contribution 162 153 16 14
– medical aid 89 83 1 –

Other costs 466 424 258 159

7 449 6 696 2 866 2 335

25. Other operating income
Commission received 2 2 2 2
Fees received 762 630 765 633
Fair value gain/re-measurement on loans – 652 175 652
Insurance income received 74 72 319 –
Realised foreign exchange gains 18 10 17 10
Royalties received 41 22 – –
Unrealised foreign exchange gains – 66 – 5
Other 77 73 48 41

974 1 527 1 326 1 343

26. Other operating expenses
External audit remuneration – audit fees 21 19 15 13
	 – other services – 1 – –
Consulting fees 49 40 49 41
Depreciation 2 3 2 3
Exploration1 – 23 – 23
Re-measurement of  loans 36 – 25 –
Insurance 88 74 10 14
Mineral royalty tax 140 131 18 12
Provisions – long-term 64 11 64 11

– short-term 222 153 222 153
Realised foreign exchange loss – 103 – 103
Research and development 108 – 108 –
Rent paid 6 5 10 9
Secretarial and financial services 3 4 3 4
Share-based payments expensed 211 209 211 209
Staff  cost 276 242 276 241

– pension – defined contribution 9 9 9 9
– salaries and wages 259 227 259 227
– training 8 6 8 5

Unrealised foreign exchange loss 16 70 16 70
Other 333 175 246 96

1 575 1 263 1 275 1 002

1	� In addition, attributable exploration expenditure amounting to R9 million (F2018: R7 million) is included in income from joint venture.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued

ARM ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2019

82

AN
NU

AL
 F

IN
AN

CI
AL

 S
TA

TE
M

EN
TS

Loan re-measurement and restructuring

ARM Coal, ARM Corporate and ARM Platinum
Included in other operating expenses and profit from associate for F2019 is a re-measurement loss attributable to ARM
of  R25 million (tax nil) and a R55 million (tax nil) re-measurement gain relating to the recognition of  the GGV and PCB

[…]

Total capital is defined as total equity on the statement of  financial position plus debt.

Sensitivity
The sensitivity calculations are performed on the variances in prices, exchange rates and interest rate changes.

The assumptions are calculated individually while keeping all other variables constant.

The effect is calculated only on the financial instruments as at year-end.

It is relevant to note that the accounts receivable balance in note 11 of  R2 013 million (F2018: R1 890 million) was valued
using the following parameters: (i) Rand/US Dollar exchange rate of  R14.09 (F2018: R13.72), (ii) platinum price of  $836/oz
(F2018: $853/oz), (iii) palladium price of  $1 541/oz (F2018: $956/oz), rhodium price of  $3 350/oz (F2018: $2 260/oz), and
a nickel price of  $12 675/tonne (F2018: $14 940/tonne).

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued

ARM ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2019

100

AN
NU

AL
 F

IN
AN

CI
AL

 S
TA

TE
M

EN
TS

36. Financial instruments and risk management continued

Sensitivity continued
The sensitivity was applied to profit or loss before taxation and non-controlling interest. There is no other impact on equity.

Group Company

F2019
Rm

F2018
Rm

F2019
Rm

F2018
Rm

The increase in profit before tax if:
The Rand/US Dollar exchange rate weakens by R1 133 125 6 7
The price of  nickel increases by 10% 9 15 9 15
The price of  PGM increases by 10% 182 158 NA NA
The interest rate increases by 1% 29 15 27 19

The decrease in profit before tax if:
The Rand/US Dollar exchange rate strengthens by R1 (133) (125) (6) (7)
The price of  nickel decreases by 10% (9) (15) (9) (15)
The price of  PGM decreases by 10% (182) (158) NA NA
The interest rate decreases by 1% (29) (15) (27) (19)

The interest rate change impact is calculated on the net financial instruments at reporting date and does not take into
account any repayments of  long- or short-term borrowings.

The prices of  all other commodities are contractually fixed and are thus not impacted by price fluctuations after the
reporting date.

37. Acquisition of Machadodorp Works
On 28 February 2019, ARM acquired 100% of  the Machadodorp Works business from Assmang, for a cash amount of
R130 million. A subsequent purchase price adjustment of  R17 million which was received after 30 June 2019 reduced the
amount to R113 million. This resulted in ARM’s effective ownership increasing to 100% from the previous indirect 50%.